

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

RAMBUS INCORPORATED,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI OF
ADVANCED MEDIA WORKFLOW ASSOCIATION (AMWA); CONSUMER
ELECTRONICS ASSOCIATION (CEA); GLOBALPLATFORM INC.; IMS
GLOBAL LEARNING CONSORTIUM, INC. (IMS); INTERNATIONAL
IMAGING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, INC. (I3A); IPC, ASSOCIATION
CONNECTING ELECTRONICS INDUSTRIES; LINUX FOUNDATION;
MIDI MANUFACTURES ASSOCIATION; MOBILE PRINTING AND
IMAGING CONSORTIUM, INC.; OPEN GEOSPATIAL CONSORTIUM,
INC. (OGC); OPENSAT FOUNDATION; ORGANIZATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF STRUCTURED INFORMATION STANDARDS
(OASIS); PICMG-PCI INDUSTRIAL COMPUTER MANUFACTURERS
GROUP, INC. (PICMG); SOCIETY OF MOTION PICTURE AND
TELEVISION ENGINEERS (SMPTE); THE OPEN GROUP (TOG); THE
SOFTWARE DEFINED RADIO FORUM, INC.; VIDEO ELECTRONICS
STANDARDS ASSOCIATION (VESA); VMEBUS INTERNATIONAL
TRADE ASSOCIATION (VITA); XBRL INTERNATIONAL, INC.**

Andrew Updegrove
Counsel of Record
GESMER UPDEGROVE LLP
40 Broad Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 350-6800

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 23, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Viability of the Private Sector Standards Development Process is Vital to the National Interest	10
A. Standards are Essential to Almost All Aspects of Modern Life.....	10
B. Government has Deferred to the Private Sector for Fulfillment of Government's Standards Development Needs.....	13
C. Government has Become Increasingly Dependent upon Private Sector Standards Development to Enable its Operations and Permit it to Achieve its Policy Objectives.....	15

II. Standards Development Organizations Adopt, and Must Trust Members to Obey, Rules that Require Disclosure of Relevant Patent Claims 20

A. SSOs Adopt IPR Policies to Protect Members, Non-Members and the Marketplace 20

B. Absent a Justifiable Presumption of Trust, Stakeholders have More to Lose than to Gain by Participating in Standards Development 24

C. SSOs are not Able to Enforce their IPR Policies Effectively, and Must Therefore be Able to Rely upon the Courts and Regulators to Enforce Policy Obligations 26

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>In the Matter of Dell Computer Corp.</i> , 121 F.T.C. 616, 1996 FTC LEXIS 291, Docket No. C-3658 (May 20, 1996) (Consent Order).....	22
<i>Rambus, Inc. v. Infineon Technologies AG</i> , 318 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Stambler v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 11 U.S.P.Q.2d 1709 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)	22
LAWS, LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (2002).....	16, 17
Federal Participation in the Development and Use of Voluntary Consensus Standards and in Conformity Assessment Activities, Circular A- 119, 63 Fed. Reg. 8545, 8546, 8554-55 (Feb. 19, 1998).....	13, 15
National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. §§ 4301-05 (1993)	14

National Technology Transfer and
Advancement Act of 1995 (NTTAA), Pub. L.
No. 104-113, 110 Stat. 775 (1996)..... 7

Standards Development Organization
Advancement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-
237, 118 Stat. 661 (2004)..... 14

OTHER

David A. Balto, *Standard Setting in the 21st
Century Network Economy*, *The Computer and
Internet Lawyer*, June 1, 2001..... 11

Barack Obama on Innovation and Technology
(November 14, 2007), available at
[www.si.umich.edu/~kahin/hawk/htdocs/cargill
paper.doc](http://www.si.umich.edu/~kahin/hawk/htdocs/cargill
paper.doc) 18-19

Carl F. Cargill, *The Sisyphus Agenda:
Standardization as a Guardian of Innovation*
(Jan. 27, 2003), available at
<http://cip.umd.edu/cargillpaper.doc> 23

ConsortiumInfo.org, *Consortium and
Standards List* (2008), available at
<http://consortiuminfo.org/links/>..... 21, 22

ConsortiumInfo.org, *What (and Why) is an
SSO?* (2008), available at
[http://www.consortiuminfo.org/essentialguide/
whatisansso.php](http://www.consortiuminfo.org/essentialguide/
whatisansso.php) 26

Do It My Way, *The Economist*, Feb. 27, 1993.... 23, 24

FTC, <i>Competition and Intellectual Property Law and Policy in the Knowledge-Based Economy</i> , Joint hearings of Federal Trade Commission and Department of Justice Antitrust Division (2002), available at http://www.ftc.gov/opp/intellect/	14
Health Information Technology, RAND Corporation (2005), available at http://www.rand.org/pubs/research_briefs/2005/RAND_RB9136.pdf	19
HITSP Website, available at http://www.hitsp.org/default.aspx	20
ISO, <i>ISO In Figures</i> (December 31, 2007), available at http://www.iso.org/iso/about/iso_in_figures.htm	12
Mark A. Lemley, <i>Intellectual Property Rights and Standard-Setting Organizations</i> , 90 Cal. L. Rev. 1889 (2002)	11, 22
NIST, <i>Profiles of National Standards-Related Activities</i> , Spec. Pub. 912 (Robert B. Toth, ed., Apr. 1997).....	12
Andrew Updegrave, <i>Survey: Major Standards Players Tell How They Evaluate Standard Setting Organizations</i> , Consortium Standards Bulletin (June 2003), available at http://www.consortiuminfo.org/bulletins/jun03.php#featured	21

U.S. Department of Commerce, *Standards and Competitiveness – Coordinating for Results 1* (May 2004) 6

W3C, *W3C Patent Policy* (May 20, 2003), available at <http://www.w3.org/Consortium/Patent-Policy-20030520.html> 22
